

No. 10-8974

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BARION PERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
New Hampshire Supreme Court**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—◆—
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
MICHAEL A. DELANEY
Attorney General
STEPHEN D. FULLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
THOMAS E. BOCIAN
Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN P. MCGINNIS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE BUREAU
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671
stephen.fuller@doj.nh.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Evidence At The Suppression Hearing	1
B. Other Evidence From The State’s Case At Trial	4
C. Relevant Events Before, During, And After Trial	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Due Process Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Guarantee That Only Reliable Witnesses Be Allowed To Testify At Criminal Trials.....	12
A. The Due Process Clause Protects Against State Action That Violates Fundamental Conceptions Of Justice; It Does Not Impose A Requirement That Evidence Must Be Found Reliable Before It Is Admitted At Trial	13
B. Other Provisions Of The Constitution Safeguard The Reliability Of Criminal Trials	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. This Court Has Not Construed The Due Process Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment To Require That All Identification Evidence Obtained Through Suggestive Procedures Be Deemed Reliable Before It Is Admissible At Trial.....	28
III. Because The Police Did Not Employ An Unnecessarily Suggestive Identification Procedure, There Was No Reason To Conduct A Pretrial Reliability Assessment	43
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	29
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	16
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)	22
<i>Bute v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 640 (1948)	15
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	22
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970)	32, 35, 36, 43
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Sylvia</i> , 921 N.E.2d 968 (Mass. 2010)	20
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009)	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	22, 23, 28
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	17, 26, 43
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	16
<i>District Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	42
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	21
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	24, 25, 26
<i>Dunnigan v. Keane</i> , 137 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969).....	31, 32, 35, 36, 43
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	24
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 619 N.E.2d 577 (Ind. 1993)	20
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	25
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	26
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	37
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	9, 14, 15
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	16, 29
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977).....	38
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	24
<i>People v. Marte</i> , 912 N.E.2d 37 (N.Y. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1501 (2010).....	20, 42
<i>People v. Owens</i> , 97 P.3d 227 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004)	20
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	12, 14, 15
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 774 S.W.2d 247 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Peek v. State</i> , 106 S.W.3d 72 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Semple v. State</i> , 519 S.E.2d 912 (Ga. 1999)	20
<i>Sheffield v. United States</i> , 397 A.2d 963 (D.C. 1979)	20
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	16
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	30, 31, 35, 36, 43
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	26
<i>State v. Addison</i> , 160 N.H. 792, 8 A.3d 118 (2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2444 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Birch</i> , 956 So. 2d 793 (La. Ct. App. 2007)	20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 528 N.E.2d 523 (Ohio 1988)	20
<i>State v. Naoum</i> , 548 A.2d 120 (Me. 1988).....	20
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 260 S.E.2d 629 (S.C. 1979)	36
<i>State v. Nordstrom</i> , 25 P.3d 717 (Ariz. 2001).....	20
<i>State v. Pailon</i> , 590 A.2d 858 (R.I. 1991)	20
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 91 S.W.3d 247 (Tenn. 2002)	20
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	19, 21
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	16
<i>Thigpen v. Cory</i> , 804 F.2d 893 (6th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>Thompson v. Mississippi</i> , 914 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Tidwell v. State</i> , 784 S.W.2d 645 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	16
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Augenblick</i> , 393 U.S. 348 (1969).....	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Bouthot</i> , 878 F.2d 1506 (1st Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>United States v. Boykins</i> , 966 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Kimberlin</i> , 805 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>United States v. Telfaire</i> , 469 F.2d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	42
<i>United States v. Venere</i> , 416 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1969).....	20
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Zeiler</i> , 470 F.2d 717 (3d Cir. 1972).....	20
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	21
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341 (1981).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Wilson v. Commonwealth</i> , 695 S.W.2d 854 (Ky. 1985).....	20
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 7 A.3d 1115 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2010).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	40, 41
U.S. Const. amend. V	6, 14
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 15.....	6
STATUTES	
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 637:3 (2007)	1
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 637:11, II(b) (2007)	1
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 403	17
Fed. R. Evid. 702	17
Fed. R. Evid. 802	17
